Impairment loss on cash and non-cash generating assets 39  271 206 1 238 872
Finance costs 40  319 443 362 027
Lease rentals on operating leases 44  2 061 522 2 304 172
Debt Impairment 47  3 782 775 12 167 557
Bad debts written off 48  561 109 2 543 382
Bulk purchases 41  70 135 684 61 141 944
Contracted services 42  85 581 883 72 253 513
Transfers and subsidies 43  7 507 568 8 972 942
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities 31  29 505 -
Other materials 45  13 643 869 9 289 921
Operational costs 46  44 122 433 37 921 462

Total expenditure   473 324 066 438 156 620
(Deficit) surplus for the year   (12 606 821) 46 140 039

11

Highlight

UMLALAZI MUNICIPALITY
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

* See Note  61 & 62

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Housing Accumulated Total net

Figures in Rand

Operating
Fund

surplus assets

Opening balance as previously reported 5 063 138 917 812 828 922 875 966
Adjustments
Correction of prior period errors - 3 370 462 3 370 462
Balance at 01 July 2020 as restated* 5 063 138 921 183 290 926 246 428
Changes in net assets
Net surplus/ (deficit) on the housing development account  (65 662)  - (65 662)
Interest on investment 100 170 (100 170)  -

Net income (losses) recognised directly in net assets 34 508  (100 170)  (65 662)
Surplus for the year  - 46 140 039 46 140 039
Total recognised income and expenses for the year 34 508 46 039 869 46 074 377
Total changes 34 508 46 039 869 46 074 377

Restated* Balance at 01 July 2021 5 097 646 967 223 157 972 320 803
Changes in net assets
Surplus for the year  - (12 606 821) (12 606 821)
Interest on investment 114 656  (114 656)  -
Total changes 114 656 (12 721 477) (12 606 821)
Balance at 30 June 2022 5 212 302 954 501 680 959 713 982

Note(s) 21

12

UMLALAZI MUNICIPALITY
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

* See Note  61 & 62

Cash Flow Statement

Figures in Rand Note(s)(  2022  2021
Restated*

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts
Property Rates   62 836 293 57 726 311
Sale of goods and services   99 370 099 98 787 059
Government grants   270 264 249 293 403 886
Interest income   6 436 938 5 990 284

   438 907 579 455 907 540

Payments
Employee cost   (189 281 219) (177 830 078)
Suppliers   (217 373 013) (175 136 166)

[…]

Current portion of long term liability   (909 000) (676 000)

   18 841 000 17 475 000

Defined contribution plan

Other Long-term Employee Benefits

Provision for Long-service Bonus Awards

The Council offers employees leave awards that may be exchanged for cash on a certain anniversaries of commencing
service and a retirement gift determined by reference to length of service.

An actuarial valuation was carried out at 30 June 2022 and the full liability has been raised. The main assumptions used
by the actuary are:

80

20.   Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Discount rate 11.21 % 9.01 %
CPI (Consumer Price Inflation) 7.56 % 5.89 %
Normal Salary Increase Rate 8.56 % 6.89 %
Net Effective Discount Rate 3.40 % 2.95 %

Sensitivity Analysis

The cost of the Long Service Awards is dependent on the increase in the annual salaries paid to employees. The rate at
which salaries increase will thus have a direct effect on the liability of the future employees.

W e have tested the effect of a 1% per annum change in the normal salary inflation assumption.

The effect is as follows:

1% decrease
R's

Valuation basis
R's

1% increase
R's

Employer's accrued liability 8 635 000 9 206 000 9 837 000
Current service cost 899 000 969 000 1 047 000
Interest cost 1 027 000 1 099 000 1 178 000

Changes in the present value of the Long-service Bonus Awards are as follows:

Opening balance

8 713 000

6 349 487
Current service cost  966 000 731 758
Interest cost  950 000 561 511
Benefits paid  (792 000) (679 855)
Actuarial (gain)/loss  (631 000) 1 750 099

  9 206 000 8 713 000

Long term obligation

Total Liability  9 206 000 8 713 000
Current portion of long term liability  (966 000) (731 758)

  8 240 000 7 981 242

Total Non-current employee benefit obligation

Post-retirement medical benefits  18 841 000 17 475 000
Long service awards  8 240 000 7 981 242

  27 081 000 25 456 242

81

21.   Housing Development Fund

The housing Development Fund was established in terms of the Housing Act, (Act No 107 of 1997). The municipality
maintain a separate Housing Operating Account as required by section 15(5) and 16 of the Housing Act. The Housing
Development Fund is 100% cash backed.

Government loans extinguished in 1998 828 828  828 828
Installments received from borrowers 6 196 608  6 196 608
Accumulated deficit (1 813 134)  (1 927 790)

 5 212 302  5 097 646

Reconciliation of the Housing Development Fund

Opening Balance 5 097 649 5 063 138
Provision for doubtful debt - (64 573)
Public contributions - (1 086)
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus (Interest) 114 653 100 170

 5 212 302 5 097 649

82

UMLALAZI MUNICIPALITY
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand   2022 2021

22.   Accumulated surplus

Ring-fenced internal funds and reserves within accumulated surplus - 2022

Capital
replacement

Electrical
Network

SMME
Establishment

Electricity

Indigent
Support

Accumulated
Surplus

Total

reserve
Opening balance 82 462 558

 Upgrade
11 285 309

2 505 913

34 399 130

295 943

836 274 304

967 223 157

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year -  - - - - (22 315 171) (22 315 171)
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus -  - - - - (114 655) (114 655)

82 462 558  11 285 309 2 505 913 34 399 130 295 943 813 844 478 944 793 331

Ring-fenced internal funds and reserves within accumulated surplus - 2021

Capital

Electrical

SMME

Electricity

Indigent

Accumulated

Total
replacement  Network Establishment  Support Surplus

reserve  Upgrade
Opening balance 68 397 737  10 682 305 2 435 617 34 399 130 295 271 801 602 767 917 812 827
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year -  - - - - 46 140 039 46 140 039
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus 14 064 821  603 004 70 296 - 672 (14 838 964) (100 171)

82 462 558  11 285 309 2 505 913 34 399 130 295 943 832 903 842 963 852 695

83

23.   Revenue

Service charges

93 532 573

87 958 693
Rental of facilities and equipment 1 558 996 1 294 507
Interest received (trading) 1 729 840 1 434 978
Agency services 1 732 100 2 080 977
Licences and permits 2 082 842 1 754 118
Other income 6 768 379 11 494 075
Interest received - investment 6 436 938 5 990 284
Property rates 66 472 081 64 870 948
Property rates - penalties imposed 2 534 701 2 363 462
Government grants & subsidies 270 708 070 293 451 600
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 2 948 850 2 855 658

 456 505 370 475 549 300

The amount included in revenue arising from exchanges of goods or services

are as follows:
Service charges 93 532 573 87 958 693
Rental of facilities and equipment 1 558 996 1 294 507
Electricity and refuse - penalties imposed 1 729 840 1 434 978
Agency services 1 732 100 2 080 977
Licences and permits 2 082 842 1 754 118
Other income 6 768 379 11 494 075
Interest received - investment 6 436 938 5 990 284

 113 841 668 112 007 632

The amount included in revenue arising from non-exchange transactions is as

follows:
Taxation revenue
Property rates 66 472 081 64 870 948
Property rates - penalties imposed 2 534 701 2 363 462
Licences or permits 1 875 8 193
Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 270 708 070 293 451 600
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 2 948 850 2 855 658

 342 665 577 363 549 861

24.   Service charges

Sale of electricity 79 393 765 73 657 658
Refuse removal 14 138 808 14 301 035

 93 532 573 87 958 693

The service charges revenue are in respect of services rendered to consumers and billed in terms of the Council's
approved tariffs.

25.   Rental of facilities and equipment

Premises

Community halls 54 405  17 888
Land leases and other rentals 1 351 342  1 148 646
Rental of municipal houses 153 249  127 973

 1 558 996  1 294 507

84

26.   Electricity and refuse - Interest charged

Electricity - Interest charged 757 608 673 447
Refuse - Interest charged 618 078 432 234
Sundry Debtors - Interest charged 354 154 329 297

1 729 840 1 434 978

27.   Interest earned

Interest revenue
Current account 437 942 105 917
Short - term investment deposits 5 998 996 5 884 367

6 436 938 5 990 284

28.   Agency services

Vehicle Registration 1 732 100 2 080 977

Analysis and assessment of principal-agent arrangement.

The KwaZulu Natal Provincial Government, through the KwaZulu Natal Department of Transport, is mandated to collect
motor vehicle licences on an annual basis. The KZN department of Transport determine the fee that is payable annually
by motor vehicle owners.

To make the payment of motor vehicles easier, the KZN Department of Transport entered into a contractual arrangement
with the Municipality to undertake this activity on its behalf. In terms of the arrangement:

a) The Department issue the motor vehicle licence renewal form to the respective owners of the vehicles, indicating the